GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA

SESSION 1993

H 2

HOUSE BILL 2017 Committee Substitute Favorable 6/16/94

Short Title: Mint Hill ETJ. Sponsors:	(Local)

June 6, 1994

1 A BILL TO BE ENTITLED

2 AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE TOWN OF MINT HILL TO EXERCISE 3 EXTRATERRITORIAL JURISDICTION WITHIN ITS SPHERE OF 4 INFLUENCE.

5 The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

6 7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19 20

21

22

23

Section 1. Section 1 of Chapter 161 of the Session Laws of 1991 reads as rewritten:

"Section 1. Notwithstanding Section 12 of Chapter 860 of the 1971 Session Laws, as amended by Chapter 966 of the 1983 Session Laws (Regular Session 1984), the Towns of Matthews, Mint Hill, Matthews and Pineville and the City of Charlotte may exercise the powers granted by Article 19 of Chapter 160A of the General Statutes within extraterritorial areas in Mecklenburg County not to exceed one mile of their respective corporate limits, subject to the limitations set forth in this act. Notwithstanding Section 12 of Chapter 860 of the 1971 Session Laws, as amended by Chapter 966 of the 1983 Session Laws (Regular Session 1984), the Town of Mint Hill may exercise in Mecklenburg County the powers granted by Article 19 of Chapter 160A of the General Statutes within the sphere of influence as defined by the annexation agreement described in Chapter 953 of the Sessions Laws of 1983, subject to the limitations set forth in this act."

- Sec. 2. Ordinances authorized under this act may be adopted as provided by law at any time after ratification of this act, but may not become effective prior to January 1, 1994.
 - Sec. 3. This act is effective upon ratification.